PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

tylesneet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3993795

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAVID A. GREENE	04/10/2013
STEVE T. ARCHER	04/10/2013
PATRICK G. MULLIGAN IV	04/10/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NEUROPACE, INC.
Street Address:	455 N. BERNARDO AVENUE
City:	MOUNTAIN VIEW
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94043

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14955978

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)237-2701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-237-2815

Email: slake@neuropace.com

Correspondent Name: SARA LAKE

Address Line 1: 455 N. BERNARDO AVENUE

Address Line 4: MOUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94043

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DOCKET NUMBER: NEURO-1038DIV2 (N156D2)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SARA LAKE	
SIGNATURE:	/Sara Lake/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/04/2016	

Total Attachments: 5

source=USSN_14-955,978_N156D2_Joint_Assignment_Executed#page1.tif source=USSN_14-955,978_N156D2_Joint_Assignment_Executed#page2.tif source=USSN_14-955,978_N156D2_Joint_Assignment_Executed#page3.tif source=USSN_14-955,978_N156D2_Joint_Assignment_Executed#page4.tif

PATENT 503947139 REEL: 039347 FRAME: 0854

source=USSN_14-955,978_N156D2_Joint_Assignment_Executed#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 039347 FRAME: 0855 Docket No.: 034464.00003 PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE,

- 1. David A. GREENE, a citizen of the United States of America, having a mailing address located at 11032 Carnoustie Lane, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46814, United States of America,
- 2. Steve T. ARCHER, a citizen of the United States of America, having a mailing address located at 1619 Crow Court, Sunnyvale, CA 94087, United States of America, and
- 3. Patrick G. MULLIGAN, IV, a citizen of the United States of America, having a mailing address located at 1100 Ralston Ave, Apt. 405, Belmont, CA, 94002, United States of America,

have conceived of one or more processes, methods, machines, articles of manufacture, designs, compositions of matter, inventions, discoveries or new or useful improvements relating to OPTIMIZING DATA RETRIEVAL FROM AN ACTIVE IMPLANTABLE MEDICAL DEVICE (collectively the "INVENTIONS") for which WE have executed and or may execute one or more patent applications therefor; and

WHEREAS, NEUROPACE, INC. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation, having a place of business at 455 N. Bernardo Ave., Mountain View, CA 94043, United States of America, desires to acquire or otherwise obtain the entire right, title, and interest in and to said INVENTIONS, including all inventions related thereto or thereof, all patent applications therefor, and all patents that have granted or may be granted hereafter thereon, including but not limited to those identified below.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, WE do hereby acknowledge that WE have sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to said INVENTIONS, including all patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in the United States, including but not limited to U.S. Application No. 13/830,021 filed March 14, 2013, and all provisional applications relating thereto, and do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE and its representatives to hereafter add herein such application number(s) and/or filing date(s) when known, and all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents of the United States which may have granted or may be granted hereafter thereon and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions to any of the foregoing and all patents issuing thereon in the Unites States;

AND WE further do acknowledge and agree that WE have sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, all rights of priority under International Conventions, Treaties, or Agreements, and the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in said INVENTIONS, including all inventions related thereto or thereof, and all patent

1

Docket No.: 034464.00003 PATENT

applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any foreign country, countries, or treaty/union organizations, and all divisional applications, renewal application, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, patent of addition applications, confirmation applications, validation applications, utility model applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents which may have granted or may be granted hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions thereof;

AND WE DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications or registrations, to issue all patents for said INVENTIONS to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND WE DO HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of or relating to any violation(s) of any of the rights assigned hereby that have or may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to said ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to the right to sue for, seek, obtain, collect, recover, and retain damages and any ongoing or prospective royalties to which WE may be entitled, or that WE may collect for any infringement or from any settlement or agreement related to any of said patents before or after issuance;

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that WE will communicate promptly to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, any facts known to us respecting said INVENTIONS, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all applications and certificates, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths, and provide all lawful assistance to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, to obtain and enforce patent protection for said INVENTIONS in all countries;

AND WE HEREBY represent that WE have full and exclusive, unencumbered right to sell, assign, convey and transfer all subject matter herein, and hereby covenant that WE have not and will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents.

Done at	, on		
***	LOCATION	DATE	David A. GREENE
Done at T	1004 Tain View, CA, on LOCATION	4-10-13	Lyten T. Chole. Steve T. ARCHER
	LOCATION	DATE	Steve T. ARCHER
Done at M	Imentaln View CA on	4/10/13	Patrick G. MULLIGAN
	<i>Dougtain View Ch</i> , on LOCATION	DATE	Patrick G. MULLIGAN

2

© 2010 National Notary Association • NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-5827)

State of California		
County of Santra CL	~~A	
0 83	٠٠٠ ا ع د ا	December 1
On (1021) 10,20(3) before	me, NICOU	Here insert Name and Title of the Office LG AN Name(s) of Signer(s)
nersonally appeared PA+72	izk Mili	HEAD IN STELL ARCHER
	(1900) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Name(s) of Signer(s).
	N/	ho proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
	90000.	vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s), is/are
		ubscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
		ne that be/she /they executed the same in same in the same in th
		speriting authorized capacity(les), and that by s/hef/their signature(s) on the instrument the
		erson(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
	, pr	erson(s) acted, executed the instrument.
		certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
NICOLE D. BYARS	la 🕻 la	ws of the State of California that the foregoing
Commission # 1926 ≤ Notary Public - Califo		aragraph is true and correct.
Santa Clara Count My Comm. Expires Mar 1		/ITNESS my hand and official seal.
Andrew discher die	2. 5. C. C. S. S. C. S.	ACTIVE OUT THE THE OTHER SOLL.
	S	ignature: 1/2022
Place Notary Seal Above	.00. 100. 100. 1	Signature of Motory Public \
Though the information below is n	ot required by law, it	t may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
		eatlachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	nent Ekinicait /	DOCKET#034464.00003
Document Date: 4.10.13		in the second se
	Sec.	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above		2KENE
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Sign		Company of the contract of the
Signer's Name: PATELICE M	uncher, n	Α,
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Individual	8.23.051.82.82.84.84.63.52.52.53.63.82.88	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Individual
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	Top of themb here	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General Top of thumb here
☐ Attorney in Fact	report memb hase	☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee		☐ Trustee
and the state of t		☐ Guardian or Conservator
☐ Guardian or Conservator	1 200-2013/03/2013/2013/5	XOther: NVENTOR
Guardian or Conservator Other WKUTCH		The state of the s
		Signer Is Representing: SELF

PATENT REEL: 039347 FRAME: 0858

Bem #5907

Docket No.: 934464.00003 PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE,

- 1. David A. GREENE, a citizen of the United States of America, having a mailing address located at 11032 Carnoustie Lane, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46814, United States of America,
- 2. Steve T. ARCHER, a citizen of the United States of America, having a mailing address located at 1619 Crow Court, Sunnyvale, CA 94087, United States of America, and
- 3. Patrick G. MULLIGAN, IV, a citizen of the United States of America, having a mailing address located at 1100 Ralston Ave, Apt. 405, Belmont, CA, 94002, United States of America,

have conceived of one or more processes, methods, machines, articles of manufacture, designs, compositions of matter, inventions, discoveries or new or useful improvements relating to OPTIMIZING DATA RETRIEVAL FROM AN ACTIVE IMPLANTABLE MEDICAL DEVICE (collectively the "INVENTIONS") for which WE have executed and or may execute one or more patent applications therefor; and

WHEREAS, NEUROPACE, INC. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation, having a place of business at 455 N. Bernardo Ave., Mountain View, CA 94043, United States of America, desires to acquire or otherwise obtain the entire right, title, and interest in and to said INVENTIONS, including all inventions related thereto or thereof, all patent applications therefor, and all patents that have granted or may be granted hereafter thereon, including but not limited to those identified below.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, WE do hereby acknowledge that WE have sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to said INVENTIONS, including all patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in the United States, including but not limited to U.S. Application No. 13/830,021 filed March 14, 2013, and all provisional applications relating thereto, and do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE and its representatives to hereafter add herein such application number(s) and/or filing date(s) when known, and all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents of the United States which may have granted or may be granted hereafter thereon and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions to any of the foregoing and all patents issuing thereon in the Unites States;

AND WE further do acknowledge and agree that WE have sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, all rights of priority under International Conventions, Treaties, or Agreements, and the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in said INVENTIONS, including all inventions related thereto or thereof, and all patent

1

Docket No.: 034464.00003 PATENT

applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any foreign country, countries, or treaty/union organizations, and all divisional applications, renewal application, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, patent of addition applications, confirmation applications, validation applications, utility model applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents which may have granted or may be granted hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions thereof;

AND WE DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications or registrations, to issue all patents for said INVENTIONS to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND WE DO HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of or relating to any violation(s) of any of the rights assigned hereby that have or may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to said ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to the right to sue for, seek, obtain, collect, recover, and retain damages and any ongoing or prospective royalties to which WE may be entitled, or that WE may collect for any infringement or from any settlement or agreement related to any of said patents before or after issuance;

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that WE will communicate promptly to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, any facts known to us respecting said INVENTIONS, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all applications and certificates, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths, and provide all lawful assistance to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, to obtain and enforce patent protection for said INVENTIONS in all countries;

AND WE HEREBY represent that WE have full and exclusive, unencumbered right to sell, assign, convey and transfer all subject matter herein, and hereby covenant that WE have not and will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents.

ρ Done at	NC Bank H Wayne, Indiana 16804	i on 4/10/2013	Jan Va Macco
Done at	LOCATION	DATE , on	David A. GREENE LINDSAY BOIDOCK NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL STATE OF INDIANA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DEC. 3, 2020
	LOCATION	DATE	Steve T. ARCHER
Done at		, on	
	LOCATION	DATE	Patrick G. MULLIGAN

PATENT REEL: 039347 FRAME: 0860